





February 28, 1992

Hope A. McNeil

3438 Middlefield Lane

Eureka, CA  95501







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-92-46

Dear Ms. McNeil:


You have requested advice on behalf of Humboldt Citizens for the Myrtle Avenue Library Site ("HCMALS") concerning the campaign

disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


Is HCMALS required to file campaign disclosure reports under the Act?

CONCLUSION


Based on the facts presented, the organization's efforts to persuade the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors to reconsider its decision to relocate the county library are not reportable campaign activities under the Act.  However, if the Board of Supervisors places an advisory measure on the ballot and HCMALS pays for the costs of conducting the election or makes expenditures to support or oppose the measure, it will be required to file campaign disclosure statements.  

FACTS


Humboldt Citizens for the Myrtle Avenue Library Site was formed in September 1991 for the purpose of persuading the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors to reconsider its decision to relocate the county library.  The organization's activities included gathering signatures on petitions opposing relocation of the library site and urging reconsideration of the decision.  HCMALS is currently attempting to persuade the Board of Supervisors to place an advisory measure on the ballot and has offered to pay $5,000 to help defray the costs of the election.

ANALYSIS


The Act requires persons and other organizations that qualify as committees under the Act to file periodic campaign disclosure reports.  (Sections 84100, et seq.)  The term "committee" means any person or combination of persons that directly or indirectly:



(a)
Receives contributions totaling one thousand

dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year;


(b)
Makes independent expenditures totaling one

thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year; or


(c)
Makes contributions totaling ten thousand

dollars ($10,000) or more in a calendar year to or at

the behest of candidates or committees.







Section 82013.


The terms "contribution" and "expenditure" are defined in part as payments for political purposes.  (Sections 82015 and 82025.)  A payment is made for "political purposes" if it is for the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure.  (Regulations 18215 and 18225.)


Because the funds received and expenditures made by HCMALS to date have been for the purpose of influencing the actions of the Board of Supervisors, they are not "contributions" or "expenditures" under the Act.  Therefore, HCMALS has not qualified as a "committee" and has no campaign reporting obligations.  However, the Commision has previously advised that a person who pays for the costs of conducting an election clearly is doing so for the purpose of obtaining the required voter approval of his or her interests.  Therefore, payments for the costs of conducting an election are deemed to be for "political purposes" and must be reported as campaign expenditures.  (Winkler Advice Letter, No. A-87-023, copy enclosed.)  


If HCMALS receives contributions totaling $1,000 or more for the purpose of paying the costs of conducting the election, or for the purpose of supporting or opposing the measure once it is placed on the ballot, it will qualify as a "recipient committee" under Section 82013(a).  Because HCMALS' activities are limited to this single issue, it will become a "primarily formed committee" as defined in Section 82047.5:



"Primarily formed committee" means a committee pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 82013 which is formed or exists primarily to support or oppose any of the following:


(a)  A single candidate.


(b)  A single measure.


(c)  A group of specific candidates being voted upon in the same city or county election.


(d)  Two or more measures being voted upon in the same city, county, or state election.


If HCMALS does not receive contributions, but pays for the costs of the election out of funds collected for other purposes, it will be deemed to be making campaign "expenditures" and will file reports pursuant to Section 82013(b).  If HCMALS receives or spends $1,000 or more to pay for the election or to support or oppose the measure, please contact this office for assistance in determining the organization's filing obligations.


Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Assistant Division Chief








Technical Assistance and
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Enclosure
